

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
JODHPUR

S.B. Criminal Misc(Pet.) No. 10304/2025

Himmta Ram

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Jai Kishan Suthar
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Ramesh Dewasi, PP

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BALJINDER SINGH SANDHU
Order

05/02/2026

The present misc. petition has been filed by the petitioners under Section 528 BNSS for fair and impartial investigation in FIR No.175/2025, registered at Police Station Taranagar, District Churu for the offences under Sections 8/18 and 25 NDPS Act.

Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that despite the order of the learned trial Court seeking for further progress in the matter and the directions contained in the order dated 28.08.2025, the Investigating Officer is not fairly conducting the investigation and is trying to bypass the issues raised by the petitioners.

In view thereof, this Court seeks specific report from the Investigating Officer and deems it appropriate to direct the I.O to be present before this court on the next date of hearing along with the case diary as to further action taken by the learned trial Court in pursuance to the order dated 28.08.2025.

Put up on 16.02.2026.

(BALJINDER SINGH SANDHU),J