

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN AT
JODHPUR**

S.B. Criminal Misc(Pet.) No. 10304/2025

1. Himmta Ram S/o Hajari Ram, Aged About 40 Years,
Resident Of Barani Tehsil And District Nagaur
2. Ramu Ram, Aged About 45 Years, Resident Of Khadkali
Tehsil And District Nagaur

-----Petitioners

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through Pp
2. The Director General Of Police, Headquarter Rajasthan
Jaipur
3. Inspector General Of Police, Bikaner Range Bikaner
4. Superintendent Of Police, Churu
5. Station House Officer, Police Station Taranagar District
Churu

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. RS Choudhary
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Vikram Singh, PP Mr. Satpal, C.I., SHO, Police Station Taranagar, Churu, present in person

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BALJINDER SINGH SANDHU

Order

16/02/2026

Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the petitioners have been falsely implicated in this case and upon the order of the learned trial Court, further investigation was to be carried out by the Investigating Officer and thereafter submit result of the investigation on certain points.

Learned Public Prosecutor submits that further inquiry was conducted in pursuance of the order of the learned trial Court while considering the FSL report as well as the FIR, wherein

different story has come up in the investigation. The recovery in the FIR is based on *Nakabandi* and not on the basis of any information, whereas the report shown that the information was given by the DST Team.

It is also stated that recording of the CCTV footage of two places involved in the incident i.e. the hotel and the filing station were also provided, but in the enquiry, the same has not been considered.

Looking to the aforesaid discrepancy, this Court deems it appropriate to refer the present matter to the Superintendent of Police, who shall examine the issue and conduct further inquiry on the complaint of the petitioner and thereafter submit the latest factual report by the next date of hearing.

The Superintendent of Police is expected to see glaring of the discrepancy that has come up and then submit the report before this Court.

Learned Public Prosecutor is directed to ensure presence of the Investigating Officer before this Court on the next date of hearing along with the case diary.

List the matter on 09.03.2026.

(BALJINDER SINGH SANDHU),J